[image: Logo

Description automatically generated] Wendover Parish Council Tuesday Staffing Committee 7th November – Item 8d


FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA
Tuesday 21st November 2023 at 7:30pm
St Anne’s Hall, Aylesbury Road, Wendover, HP22 6JG

Committee Membership: Councillors Gallagher(Chair), Goodall, Walker, Williams and Worth

To all Committee Members:
YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED TO ATTEND THE ABOVE-MENTIONED MEETING, WHEN IT IS PROPOSED THAT THE BUSINESS TO BE TRANSACTED SHALL BE AS SET OUT BELOW.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ARE INVITED TO ATTEND. 

[bookmark: Agenda]AGENDA

1) COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
To consider Councillor O’Donnell for membership of the Finance Committee

2) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To consider any apologies for absence received:

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
In accordance with Sections 30(3) and 235(2) of the Localism Act 2011 and the Wendover Parish Council    Code of Conduct Councillors with declare their interest in relation to this meeting. 

4) MINUTES – page 3
Consideration of approval of minutes of the meeting on 8th August 2023.

5) CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS

6) PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - A maximum of 3 minutes per speaker will be allowed.
The Council is committed to community engagement and warmly invites members of the public to contribute. Members of the public should note that the Council is only allowed to take decisions on topics that are publicised on the agenda; items not on the agenda can be carried forward for a response later.
Members of the public are asked to respect the fact that this is a meeting to conduct Council business and interruptions during the remainder of the meeting are not permitted.

7) CLERKS REPORT & CORRESPONDENCE - page 6

8) GENERAL REPORTS
a) To review the I&E report, EMRs and balance sheet for Nov 2023 – Page 8, 13, 14
b) To review the over £500 report and VAT reclaim for Jul-Sep 2023 – Page 15,16
c) To review the bank reconciliations for Jul - Sep 2023 – Page 21
d) To note the end of year projections – Page 27
e) To receive an update on project costs up to Nov 2023 – Page 33
f) To review the Flagstone account statements – Page 36
g) To receive an update on the LGPS pension fund deficit and cessation value.


9) OTHER ITEMS
 
a) Annual Return and Audit  – Page 39 
i.  To note the conclusion of the 2022/23 Annual Return. 
ii.  To note the interim Internal Audit arrangements 2023/24
iii.  To receive an update on internal financial checks

b) Budget 2024/25– page 43
To review the draft of the 2024/2025 budget for recommendations to full Council in December

c) Card Payment Machine– page 53
To consider authorising the office to look into the best deals for a card payment machine and taking up the best deal for the Council’s needs.


10) NEXT MEETING AND AGENDA ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS
The next Finance meeting 7.30pm on Tuesday 20th February 2024


11) CLOSURE OF MEETING


Signed by Andy Smith 
Clerk and Responsible Finance Officer							Date:16th November 2023.
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WENDOVER PARISH COUNCIL
Address: The Clock Tower, High Street, Wendover,
Aylesbury, Buckinghamshire HP22 6DU
Tel: 01296 623056  Email: clerk@wendover-pc.gov.uk


WENDOVER PARISH COUNCIL
[bookmark: minutes]Minutes of the Finance Committee Meeting
Tuesday 8th August 2023 7.30pm
Meeting held at St Annes Hall, Aylesbury Road, Wendover, HP22 6JG

Present: Councillors Gallagher, Williams, Worth

Clerk and Minutes:  Andy Smith

Members of Public: 3

	APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

	
	F23/022 
	Councillors Goodall and Walker gave apologies and these were ACCEPTED

	
	
	

	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

	
	F23/023 
	None

	
	
	

	MINUTES

	
	F23/024 
	The minutes of the meeting of 16th May 2023 were considered. The minutes were RESOLVED as a true record to be signed by the Chair

	

	CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS

	
	F23/025 
	None

	
	
	

	PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

	
	F23/026 
	None

	
	
	

	CLERKS REPORTS AND CORRESPONDENCE

	
	F23/027 
	The Clerk’s report was noted

	
	
	

	GENERAL REPORTS

	a)
	To note that the period of electors rights is now complete

	
	F23/028 
	The Clerk outlined the rules regarding electors’ rights for new members of Council and it was noted that the period finished on the 21st July 2023 and we had not had any enquiries. It was further noted that the Council are always happy to discuss their accounts with electors throughout the year if we get enquiries. 




	b)
	To review the I&E report, EMRs and balance sheet for Jul 2023.

	
	F23/029 
	The reports were noted and it was noted that we are in line to come in on budget so far.

	c)
	To review the over £500 report and VAT claim for Apr – Jun 2023

	
	F23/030 
	The reports and VAT claim were noted

	d)
	To review the bank reconciliations and statements for Apr-Jun 2023

	
	F23/031 
	The reports were noted

	e)
	To note an update on the asset register

	
	F23/032 
	It was noted that we had started to check the assets but there was so much variation that we were double checking the register and this was slowing down the process. This would be complete to report back to the next Finance Committee.

	f)
	To receive an update on project costs up to Jul 2023

	
	F23/033 
	The costs were noted but some of the projects were presented slightly differently to others so it was noted that the spreadsheet will be updated for consistency

	g)
	To review the Flagstone account statements

	
	F23/034 
	The statement was noted including the higher rates of interest the accounts were now enjoying.

	h)
	To receive an update on the LGPS pension fund deficit and cessation value

	
	F23/035 
	The situation was explained to the meeting

	
	
	

	OTHER MATTERS

	a)
	Equipment replacement policy 

	
	F23/036 
	It was NOTED that Council should have a replacement policy but the easiest way would be to have a suitable budget line with an appropriate sum of money which could be rolled over into future years budgets if needed for larger items. It was further noted that the Devolved Services Review by Buckinghamshire Council may impact on the need to have equipment. It was RESOLVED to consider this at the November budgeting exercise for approval as a part of the budget.

	
	
	

	b)
	Devolved Services

	
	F23/037 
	The committee noted the paper and that we are spending more than the income. It is not certain how much extra at the moment. However, the benefit to the community of undertaking the work ourselves (to a higher standard) is important and reflected in the fact that we have won the best kept village award and a higher level of satisfaction. It was noted that nothing can really be decided until we get a new devolved services offer. 

	
	
	

	c)
	Bank Signatories

	
	F23/038 
	It was noted that there were only 3 Councillors who could act as bank signatories, and it had been 4. It was RESOLVED to add Councillor Goodall as an additional bank signatory, and this would happen when we have completed our complaint with the bank account.

	
	
	




	ITEMS FOR NEXT AGENDA

	
	F23/039 
	None were presented

	
	
	

	DATE OF NEXT MEETING

	
	F23/040 
	Tuesday 21st November 7.30pm St Annes Hall

	
	
	

	CLOSURE OF MEETING

	
	
	All business was transacted. The meeting was closed at 7.58pm



Signed by 
Chair to the Finance Committee						Date:  21st November 2023



DRAFT
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FINANCE PACK PAGE 1		                      Click Here to return to agenda
[bookmark: item6_clkrep]ITEM 7 – CLERKS REPORT AND CORRESPONDENCE

All issues covered on the Agenda



[image: Logo

Description automatically generated] Wendover Parish Council – Finance Committee - Tuesday 21st November – Item 7


[bookmark: item8]ITEM 8 – FINANCE REPORTS 

Summary
Currently we are performing within budgets with any variances netting out to result in coming in on budget for the end of year.

Headline analysis

Amenities income
The debtor discussed in previous meetings is keeping to the repayment schedule with one missed repayment which apparently is a cheque missing in the post. Normally I would not believe that but the regularity of payments gives me less cause for concern.

Events Expenditure
There are some costs to be moved out of the Promo materials budget and into the HS2 public meeting now they have been awarded the grant. The grant money will be journaled into that budget line and should net off. This will operate similar to the Freedom Parade line.
The Quiz budget line will be over as in previous years the venue hire had been accounted for in the general events budget. This is rectified in the new budget.

Street Light Expenditure
The street light repair budget has gone massively over budget – this is down to the number of faults we are experiencing, which are far higher than anticipated.  We have met with the supplier and discussed this very issue but the faults are in line with expectations. After discussing with other Parish Councils this level of repairs is not unusual and it is more likely that the budgets were set with unrealistic expectations of the lifespan of LED bulbs. This is particularly true based on some of the temperature extremes we are experiencing. We are monitoring the repairs and there are very few repeat repairs on our 250 streetlights. Any repairs have a 12 month warranty.

Recreation Expenditure
There will be some income from the Community Board to cover the Groundworks budget as we build the water sheds that they agreed to fund. The tree works will continue to increase as we go through a backlog of issues and new issues. Again, this seems to be the age of the trees and the weather conditions that are creating issues. Based on the most recent inspection it is unlikely to be this high every year.

Finance and General income
The Interest received will be significantly more than budgeted for when some of the deposit accounts mature, this is down to much more favourable base rates at the moment.

Finance and General Expenditure 
The website and publicity lines are again going to be over budgeted as costs are now properly apportioned and future budget setting will be in line with that costing. The audit came in cheaper than had been accrued for and in the same way our end of year support was accrued for but not required therefore this line will remain in the negative

Staffing
All the direct staff costs will come within budget even with the backdated cost of living increase being applied.



a) [bookmark: item8a_iande]I&E report, EMRs and balance sheet
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b) [bookmark: item8b_500]Over £500 report and VAT claim
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c) [bookmark: item8c_bank]Bank reconciliations
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d) [bookmark: item8d_eoy]End of year projections
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e) [bookmark: item8e_project]Project Costs
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f) [bookmark: item8f_flag]Flagstone account
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[bookmark: item9a_audit]ITEM 9a – ANNUAL RETURN AND AUDIT


BROUGHT BY

Office	

SUMMARY 

To note the conclusion of the 2022/23 annual return and audit and confirm internal audit arrangements for 2023/24. Further to discuss the internal financial checks and consider a rota between now and the end of the financial year.

PARISH COUNCIL BACKGROUND

See below

DETAILS

[image: ]Introduction
The audit process for Parish Councils with an income at the level of ours is, briefly as follows:
· Internal Audit – conducted by an external auditor and focused on the policies and procedures and that they are being followed. They are appointed by the Council every 3 years.
· External Audit – conducted by an external auditor which is appointed to the Council

We have successfully completed the process for the 2022/23 financial year and our accounts have been confirmed as satisfactory by the external auditor who has signed off the accounts and the process. This notification was sent to us on 18th September and circulated at the time. As set out in the regulations the closure letter and final section of the Annual Governance & Accountability Return (AGAR) signed by the external auditor has been on the website since 19th November and on the noticeboards since the 27th September 2023 where they currently remain as information for the parish. 

AGAR Section 3

Closure notice
[bookmark: _Toc149040510]
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Internal Audit 2023/24

Our internal auditor has been agreed for three years. This is the second year of the internal auditor. Wendover Parish Council appointed IAC Audit and Consultancy Ltd.

Wendover has chosen to undertake 2 internal audits a year and I would recommend it keep this pattern. The first internal audit for this financial year will take place on Mon 11th December 2023. There will be a second audit for this financial year around the year end on 31st March 2024, probably in April.

Internal Checks
As well as all the paperwork that comes to Council and Finance Committee it is important that our record keeping is tested by Councillors as an internal check on systems and procedures. This happens every quarter, ideally ready for the next finance meeting.
This is a mix of ensuring all reports have been completed along with a simple check and trace of a random sample from the bank account statement. Picking 5 items from the statement (a mix of income and expenditure) the Clerk should then be able to produce the paper trail that supports those transactions. The process is relatively quick, but it does normally have to be done in the Clock Tower so that the Clerk has access to all the necessary paperwork. We can trial doing it via Teams if it makes it easier for some Councillors. 

Currently the Chair of Council and the Chair of Finance undertake these checks. However, it makes it more effective if a different Councillor undertakes this process every quarter and that the Chair of Finance then verifies and signs off the checks when complete at the finance meeting. 

Therefore, I recommend that Finance Committee produce a rota of the membership to undertake the checks.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

· n/a

LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

· n/a

PROPOSAL 

· To note the end of the external audit and internal audit process.
· To agree a rota for the internal checks to be completed every quarter




[image: Logo

Description automatically generated] Wendover Parish Council – Finance Committee - Tuesday 21st November – Item 9a


[bookmark: item9b_budget]ITEM 9b – BUDGET 2024/5


BROUGHT BY

Office/Amenities/Staffing Committee

SUMMARY 

To consider the draft of the 2024/25 budget including requests from Amenities and Staffing to recommend to full council on the 5th December 2023.

PARISH COUNCIL BACKGROUND

This is part of the annual budgeting process

DETAILS

Introduction
On the whole the budget has been prepared with the principles of keeping the precept charge as small as possible. Whilst there will have to be a rise it is hoped that through prudent planning this rise can be below inflation, thus not adding significantly to the financial burdens faced in the Parish.
There are some significant expenditures that the Council need to be preparing for, including looking at the lifespan of the mower and a replacement of the playground equipment which are not immediate but by careful saving through an EMR that is added to on a yearly basis we can minimise the impact on the precept.

The projected year end position for this financial year is based on the latest set of management accounts for October (month 7) with each budget line being predicted based on known future expenditure.

As we do not have the General Power of Competence each budget line is based on a specific power, Act or Statutory Instrument. This is available separately on request and will be displayed on the website alongside the budget.

As per last year we do not have the current Band D calculations from Buckinghamshire Council. However, there has been very little movement in the Parish; a prediction based on last years calculations will be so close to this year’s actual calculation that Council can be confident of the financial impact of the budget on the average household.

The operational budgets breakdown are shown in Appendix A, The reserves and EMRs are shown in Appendix B, The staffing calculations are shown in Appendix C. This year’s year end projection is shown in previous papers as Item 8d.



This year’s request
	2024/25 Request
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Amenities Income
	39,113.00
	
	
	

	Amenities Expenditure
	130,515.00
	91,402.00
	Net Budget Cost

	F&G Income
	4,700.00
	
	
	

	F&G Expenditure
	83,750.00
	79,050.00
	Net Budget Cost

	Staffing Expenditure
	
	205,993.00
	
	

	Total
	 
	376,445.00
	% increase
	4.84%

	Difference from previous year
	17,367.00
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	BAND D 2024/25
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Band D Households
	 
	3422.44
	 
	 

	Precept Due
	 
	109.99
	Year
	 

	 
	 
	9.17
	Month
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Band D Tax Confirmed 6/12/2022
	 
	 
	 

	Annual Difference
	£5.07
	 
	Percent
	4.84%

	Monthly Difference
	£0.42
	 
	Percent
	4.84%



The precept for this year based on the current budget request is £376,445. This increase is under 5% with an annual difference of £5.07 based on last year’s Band D calculations, this equates to 42p a month increase.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

· This is the budget request for 2024/25


LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

· n/a

PROPOSAL 

· To recommend the budget for approval by Parish Council




Appendix A - INCOME AND EXPENDITURE BUDGET








[image: ]



[image: ]


[image: ]




[image: ]





[image: ]




[image: ]



Appendix B – EMR AND GENERAL RESERVES

	2024/25 EMR's
	 
	Comments

	Cessation 
	75,000.00
	inc by £25k - Needs to be inc to £75k

	Skate Park
	15,000.00
	Tender about to be awarded

	Library Extension
	8,000.00
	10% donation of total project

	Transport projects
	10,000.00
	TWG Priorities

	Climate Action
	5,000.00
	Projects are coming in at lower costs, inc water collection sheds

	Play park replacement fund
	2,400.00
	Projected surplus from park maintenance will go into this account and not general reserves

	Equipment replacement fund
	2,000.00
	Projected surplus from equipment purchase will go into this account and not general reserves

	Total
	117,400.00
	



	GENERAL RESERVES 2024/25
	
	

	
	
	

	Detail 
	£
	Comments

	Balance as per Oct 2023 (Month 7)
	£424,313.00
	Source - Balance Sheet

	Deduct Predicted Spend remaining
	£155,814.40
	See forecast spreadsheet for details

	Sub Total
	£268,498.60
	

	
	
	

	Deductions
	
	

	n/a
	£0.00
	

	
	
	

	Deduct Expected EMR Spends through to March
	£16,000.00
	Clock tower wall 

	
	£8,000.00
	Library extension

	
	£10,000.00
	Christmas Lights

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Sub Total 
	£34,000.00
	

	
	
	 

	Predicated End of Year Balance March 2024
	£234,498.60
	

	
	
	

	2024/25 budget
	£376,445.00
	Funded by Precept 

	Money in from BC for Precept 2023/2024
	£376,445.00
	 

	Sub  Total
	£234,498.60
	

	
	
	

	Minus EMR's planned for 2024/25
	117,400.00
	

	 
	£117,098.60
	General Reserve Remaining






Appendix C – STAFFING CALCULATIONS
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[bookmark: item9c_card]ITEM 9c – CARD PAYMENT MACHINE

BROUGHT BY

Office	

SUMMARY 

To consider authorising the office to look into the best deals for a card payment machine and entering into a contract with the best deal for the Council’s needs.

PARISH COUNCIL BACKGROUND

n/a

DETAILS

Introduction

From a safety and audit perspective the office have been trying to reduce the amount of cash it handles. Whilst we will still be able to accept cash payments for market stalls and allotments, for many a card payment is now a lot easier for the customer too.

Further, we are looking to fundraise by sale of the wooden discs at the markets and Christmas Fair and again this would provide a more transparent reconciliation and protect Councillors from handling cash if we were able to take card payments.

Costs
Costs vary slightly by provider but the transaction fees seem to be similar.
· Lloyds Bank Cardnet mPOS – a mobile card reader that links to an app on a mobile device. Devices need to be purchased (p.o.a.) then 1.75% charge for each transaction. No monthly fee.
· Sumup – a mobile card reader that links to an app on a mobile device. Device needs to be purchased (£39 to £139) then a 1.69% charge per transaction. No monthly fee
· Zettle – Uses a mobile phone as a contactless reader complete with free app so no initial purchase fee. 1.75% transaction fee and no monthly fees
· Square – Purchase of a mobile reader and link via app on mobile device. Readers start at £19 and transaction fee is 1.75%. No monthly fee.
This will have a marginal impact on the income due to the fees paid but should reduce the time taken to collect and process cash for invoices such as allotment fees, likewise when collecting market pitch fees. 


FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

· There will be a marginal extra charge for transactions and an initial setup fee

LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

· n/a

PROPOSAL 

· To authorise the office to apply for the most costs effective card payment solution and set it up to pay directly into the Parish Council bank account
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09/11/2023 Wendover Parish Council Current Year Page 1
10:49 Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 09/11/2023
Month No: 7 Cost Centre Report
Actual Last  Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Year To Date Annual Bud  Annual Total Expenditure Available to/from EMR
100 Amenities Income
1000 Allotment Rent 1,630 1,721 1,630 ©1) 105.6%
1005 Charter Fair 220 220 220 0 100.0%
1010 Cricket Club Lease 300 150 300 150 50.0%
1021 Markets - Local Produce 1,505 473 2,000 1,528 23.6%
1022 Markets - Weekly Market 9,772 3,553 10,660 7,107 33.3%
1030 Other Rental (Ashbrook) 1,649 943 2,045 1,103 46.1%
1035 BCC Devolved Footpaths Income 17,613 19,198 18,142 (1,056) 105.8%
1214 Christmas Trees 2,053 941 2,000 1,059 47.0%
1260 Xmas eventincome 589 758 500 (258) 151.5%
1261 Rifle Club Lease 100 0 100 100 0.0%
Amenities Income :- Income 35,430 27,956 37,597 9,641 74.4% 0
Net Income 35,430 27,956 37,597 9,641
E Events Expenditure
4100 AnnualParishMeeting excl refs 100 512 500 (12) (12) 102.5%
4105 Christmas Decorations 5,165 0 6,000 6,000 6,000 0.0%
4109 Promo Materials 8 782 500 (282) (282) 156.4%
4110 Entertainment & Events 2,426 1,885 5,000 3,115 3,115 37.7%
4111 RAF Freedom Parade 0 3,667 0 (3,667) (3,667) 0.0% 3,667
4112 Floral Display 3,724 2,200 5,000 2,800 2,800 44.0%
4113 HS2 Public Meeting 0 81 0 81) (81) 0.0%
4122 Markets - Local Produce 388 50 500 450 450 10.0%
4124 Markets - Business Rates 1,098 628 1,500 872 872 41.9%
4125 Markets - Water 56 31 50 19 19 62.0%
4126 Markets - Electric 433 189 300 111 111 63.0%
4130 Quiz 311 0 100 100 100 0.0%
4132 Christmas Celebration Event 2,259 430 2,500 2,070 2,070 17.2%
Events Expenditure :- Indirect Expenditure 15,967 10,455 21,950 11,495 0 11,495 47.6% 3,667
Net Expenditure  (15,967)  (10,455) (21,950)  (11,495)
6000 plus Transfer From EMR 0 3,667
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (15,967) (6,788)
@ Highways Expenditure
4200 Bus Shelters 0 0 750 750 750 0.0%
4210 Refuse Bins 0 500 500 500 0.0%
4211 Sever weather (salt etc 0 500 500 500 0.0%
4215 Street Furniture - Purchase 755 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 0.0%
Highways Expenditure :- Indirect Expenditure 755 0 3,750 3,750 0 3,750 0.0% 0
Net Expenditure (755) 0 (3,750) (3,750)

Continued over page
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10:49 Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 09/11/2023

Month No: 7 Cost Centre Report
Actual Last  Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Year To Date Annual Bud  Annual Total Expenditure Available to/from EMR

E Street Lighting Expendiure

4300 Electricity 12,587 6,255 13,000 6,745 6,745 48.1%
4305 Maintenance 9,910 8,740 7,000 (1,740) (1,740) 124.9%
4315 New Columns (not LEDs) 2,270 0 7,000 7,000 7,000 0.0%
4320 Streetlighting Inspections 1,005 0 1,500 1,500 1,500 0.0%
Street Lighting Expendiure :- Indirect Expenditure 25,772 14,996 28,500 13,504 0 13,504 52.6% 0

Net Expenditure ~ (25,772)  (14,996)  (28,500)  (13,504)

m Recreation Expenditure

4400 Dog Bin Emptying 2,228 278 2,050 1,772 1,772 13.6%
4405 Maintenance - Fences, etc 420 70 1,500 1,430 1,430 4.7%
4410 Maintenance - Groundworks 3,523 2,256 5,000 2,744 2,744 451%
4415 Maintenance - Inspections, etc 0 0 1,800 1,800 1,800 0.0%
4416 Pond Works 83 0 1,500 1,500 1,500 0.0%
4417 Tree Works 1,114 3,300 2,500 (800) (800) 132.0%
4418 Tree Inspections 0 1,680 1,800 120 120 93.3%
4421 Orchard Maintenance 1,122 721 600 121) (121)  120.2%
4425 Capital Expenditure (asset pur 14,893 3,364 10,000 6,636 6,636 33.6%
4430 Mower Maintenance 2,350 1,866 2,000 134 134 93.3%
4440 Play Equip - Repairs & Maint 1,618 4,704 8,000 3,296 3,296 58.8%
4450 Premises - Garage Rent 1,565 945 1,620 675 675 58.3%
4455 Premises - SiteSafe Electrics 576 (34) 200 234 234 (17.0%)
4460 Premises - SiteSafe Rates 0 160 0 (160) (160) 0.0%
4465 Premises - SiteSafe Water, etc 271 40 300 260 260 13.4%
4475 Misc - Fuel 3,154 2,032 3,000 968 968 67.7%
4480 Misc - Materials & Tools 1,628 448 2,500 2,052 2,052 17.9%
4481 Machinery/Tool Service Repair 1,180 228 3,500 3,272 3,272 6.5%
4485 Misc - Protective Clothing 241 402 400 2) (2) 100.4%
4490 Misc - Refuse Bins 796 466 1,200 734 734 38.9%
4495 Misc - Sundries Recreation 706 64 1,000 936 936 6.4%
4497 Defibrillators 1,502 0 500 500 500 0.0%
Recreation Expenditure :- Indirect Expenditure 38,971 22,990 50,970 27,980 0 27,980 451% 0

Net Expenditure (38,971) (22,990) (50,970) (27,980)

200 Finance & General Income

1205 Witchell Trust Grant 261 129 200 71 64.7%
1210 Interest Received ex Deposits 3,340 1,461 2,000 539 73.1%
1215 Miscellaneous Income 3,826 562 0 (562) 0.0%
1250 Precept Received 326,328 359,078 359,078 0 100.0%

Continued over page
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10:49 Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 09/11/2023
Month No: 7 Cost Centre Report
Actual Last  Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Year To Date Annual Bud  Annual Total Expenditure Available to/from EMR
1266 VAHT Streetlight Income 609 408 600 192 68.0%
Finance & General Income :- Income 334,364 361,639 361,878 239 99.9% 0
Net Income 334,364 361,639 361,878 239
220 Finance & General Expenditure
4496 Professional Support (HS2 etc) 688 468 2,000 1,532 1,532 23.4%
4550 Communications - Publicity 6,342 5,082 5,750 668 668 88.4%
4555 Communications - Website 1,706 1,842 1,500 (342) (342) 122.8%
4560 Financial - Bank Charges 457 245 580 335 335 42.3%
4565 Financial - Fees - Audit 1,701 (105) 2,300 2,405 2,405 (4.6%)
4570 Financial - Fees - Legal (750) 606 2,000 1,394 1,394 30.3%
4575 Financial - Insurance 7,932 0 5,940 5,940 5,940 0.0%
4580 Financial - Software 776 566 800 234 234 70.8%
4582 End of Year Support RBS 558 (558) 800 1,358 1,358 (69.8%)
4615 Office - Broadband/Tel/Fax 2,038 879 1,600 721 721 54.9%
4620 Office - Copier 1,404 702 1,750 1,048 1,048 40.1%
4621 Office - Equipment - Expend 3,724 2,191 5,500 3,309 3,309 39.8%
4625 Office - Equipment Capital 162 450 1,000 550 550 45.0%
4630 Office - Postage & Stationery 540 131 500 369 369 26.3%
4640 Office - Testing - Electrical 60 0 75 75 75 0.0%
4645 Office - Testing - Fire 248 0 300 300 300 0.0%
4650 Office - Utilities - Electric 2,639 927 2,000 1,073 1,073 46.4%
4655 Office - Utilities - Water 113 28 150 122 122 18.6%
4660 Property Mgt - Clock Tower 4,219 676 2,000 1,324 1,324 33.8%
4665 Property Mgt - Manor Waste 44 20 1,000 980 980 2.0%
4670 Property Mgt - SiteSafe 0 83 5,000 4,917 4917 1.7%
4675 Property Mgt - War Memorial 0 0 500 500 500 0.0%
4685 Subscriptions and Donations 2,130 1,854 2,000 146 146 92.7%
4690 Misc - Chairman's Expenses 714 233 1,200 967 967 19.4%
4691 Misc - Councillor Expenses 0 0 100 100 100 0.0%
4695 Misc - Room Hire 545 360 1,200 840 840 30.0%
4700 Misc Sundry Expenses Finance 164 272 500 228 228 54.3%
4705 Misc - Travel Staff & Clirs (23) 0 200 200 200 0.0%
4707 H&S 233 21 3,000 2,979 2,979 0.7%
Finance & General Expenditure - Indirect 38,365 16,974 51,245 34,271 0 34,271 33.1% 0
Expenditure
Net Expenditure  (38,365)  (16,974) (51,245)  (34,271)
6000 plus Transfer From EMR 944 0
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (37,420) (16,974)

Continued over page
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10:49 Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 09/11/2023
Month No: 7 Cost Centre Report
Actual Last  Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Year To Date Annual Bud  Annual Total Expenditure Available to/from EMR
230 Grants out - S$137
4585 Grant - Churchyard Care 7,000 7,000 7,000 0 0 100.0%
4586 Grant - Wendover Youth Centre 7,000 7,000 7,000 0 0 100.0%
4590 Grants Out - Major 14,150 15,000 15,000 0 0 100.0%
4611 Grants Out - Minor 3,494 1,000 5,000 4,000 4,000 20.0%
Grants out - $137 - Indirect Expenditure 31,644 30,000 34,000 4,000 0 4,000 88.2% 0
Net Expenditure (31,644) (30,000) (34,000) (4,000)
ﬂ Staffing
4800 Staffing - Amenities - Wages 61,810 38,706 71,563 32,857 32,857 541%
4801 Staffing - Amenities - NIC 6,270 3,784 6,580 2,796 2,796 57.5%
4802 Staffing - Amenities-Pension 9,076 4,755 10,193 5,438 5,438 46.6%
4810 Staffing - F&G - Wages 77,210 42,046 97,586 55,541 55,541 43.1%
4811 Staffing - F&G - NIC 8,131 4,372 8,952 4,580 4,580 48.8%
4812 Staffing - F&G - Pension 3,853 2,051 6,196 4,145 4,145 33.1%
4816 Staffing F&G Student Loan 151 245 0 (245) (245) 0.0%
4818 Temporary Staff 2,111 0 0 0 0 0.0%
4845 Payroll Charges 672 360 750 390 390 48.0%
4855 HR Consultancy Fees 3,294 3,383 3,500 117 117 96.6%
4860 Training Staff & Clirs 2,649 1,573 3,000 1,427 1,427 52.4%
4861 Uniform 306 0 500 500 500 0.0%
4862 Smart Pension Admin Fee 165 105 240 135 135 43.8%
Staffing :- Indirect Expenditure 175,697 101,378 209,060 107,682 0 107,682 48.5% 0
Net Expenditure  (175,697) (101,378)  (209,060) (107,682)
@ Amenities EMR projects
9110 EMR - Clock Tower Fountain/wal 1,196 0 0 0 0 0.0%
9111 EMR - Site Safe Insulation 0 5,056 0 (5,056) (5,056) 0.0% 5,056
9112 EMR - Waste Bin Replacement 3,476 0 0 0 0 0.0%
9114 EMR - Parking Review 1) 0 0 0 0 0.0%
9115 EMR - HS2 Funded Pond Works 0 30,926 0 (30,926) (30,926) 0.0% 30,926
9123 EMR - TWG Priorities 0 433 0 (433) (433) 0.0% 433
9126 EMR - New Cesspit Ashbrook 0 6,350 0 (6,350) (6,350) 0.0% 6,350
9127 EMR - New Christmas Tree Light 2,498 700 0 (700) (700) 0.0% 700
9128 EMR - Climate Action 775 0 0 0 0 0.0%
Amenities EMR projects :- Indirect Expenditure 7,875 43,465 0 (43,465) 0 (43,465) 43,465
Net Expenditure (7,875)  (43,465) 0 43,465
6000 plus Transfer From EMR 7,946 43,465
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 71 0

Continued over page
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09/11/2023 Wendover Parish Council Current Year
10:49 Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 09/11/2023
Month No: 7 Cost Centre Report
Actual Last  Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Year To Date Annual Bud  Annual Total Expenditure Available to/from EMR
Grand Totals:- Income 369,794 389,595 399,475 9,880 97.5%
Expenditure 335,045 240,258 399,475 159,217 0 159,217 601%
Net Income over Expenditure 34,749 149,337 0 (149,337)
47,132

plus Transfer From EMR 8,890

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 43,639

196,469
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Wendover Parish Council Current Year

Earmarked Reserves

Page 1

338
339
346
347
356
357
358
359
362
363
364

Account

Opening Balance

Net Transfers

Closing Balance

Hampden Pond EMR

RAF Freedom Parade EMR
Clock Tower Fountain and Wall
Site Safe Cladding EMR
LGPS Cessation EMR
Skate Park EMR

Library Extension EMR
TWG Priorities

New Cesspit Ashbrook
Christmas Lights EMR
Climate Action EMR

0.00 -1,639.99 -1,639.99

0.00 4,333.17 4,333.17
15,000.00 15,000.00
6,500.00 -5,056.00 1,444.00
50,000.00 50,000.00
15,000.00 15,000.00
8,000.00 8,000.00
10,000.00 -432.50 9,567.50
10,000.00 -6,350.00 3,650.00
10,000.00 -700.40 9,299.60
5,000.00 5,000.00
129,500.00 -9,845.72 119,654.28
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Wendover Parish Council Current Year

Page 1

10:50 Detailed Balance Sheet - Excluding Stock Movement
Month 7 Date 09/11/2023
ﬂ Description Actual
Current Assets
100 Debtors 203
105 VAT Control Alc 14,257
200 Current Bank Account 63,578
202 Flagstone 348,000
Total Current Assets 426,038
Current Liabilities
515 Allotment Deposits 1,725
Total Current Liabilities 1,725
Net Current Assets 424,313
Total Assets less Current Liabilities 424,313
Represented by -
300 Current Year Fund 133,537
310 General Reserves 171,122
338 Hampden Pond EMR (1,640)
339 RAF Freedom Parade EMR 4,333
346 Clock Tower Fountain and Wall 15,000
347 Site Safe Cladding EMR 1,444
356 LGPS Cessation EMR 50,000
357 Skate Park EMR 15,000
358 Library Extension EMR 8,000
359 TWG Priorities 9,568
362 New Cesspit Ashbrook 3,650
363 Christmas Lights EMR 9,300
364 Climate Action EMR 5,000
Total Equity 424,313
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Wendover Parish Council Current Year

Cashbook transactions totalling £500.00 or more

for the period 01/07/2023 to 30/09/2023

Payments

Cb No Bank Account Name Month Date Payment Ref Payee Name
1 Current Bank Account 4 06/07/2023 BACS TGL Group Ltd
1 Current Bank Account 4 06/07/2023 BACS Sparkx Ltd
1 Current Bank Account 4 06/07/2023 BACS Farol Limited
1 Current Bank Account 4 06/07/2023 BACS Marley Design
1 Current Bank Account 4 31/07/2023 BACS Her Majesty's Revenue & Custom
1 Current Bank Account 4 31/07/2023 BACS Salaries
1 Current Bank Account 4 31/07/2023 BACS Bucks LGPS Pension
1 Current Bank Account 4 06/07/2023 BACS Thermo Protect
1 Current Bank Account 4 28/07/2023 DD Smart Pensions
1 Current Bank Account 4 21/07/2023 BACS Sparkx Ltd
1 Current Bank Account 4 21/07/2023 BACS Sparkx Ltd
1 Current Bank Account 4 21/07/2023 BACS Sparkx Ltd
1 Current Bank Account 4 19/07/2023 DD Drax
9 Flagstone 4 23/07/2023 FLG TFR Current Bank Account
1 Current Bank Account 5 31/08/2023 DD Smart Pensions
1 Current Bank Account 5 03/08/2023 BACS Farol Limited
1 Current Bank Account 5 03/08/2023 BACS Wellers Hedleys
1 Current Bank Account 5 03/08/2023 BACS Windowflowers
1 Current Bank Account 5 31/08/2023 BACS Salaries
1 Current Bank Account 5 31/08/2023 BACS LGPS
1 Current Bank Account 5 31/08/2023 BACS Her Majesty's Revenue & Custom
1 Current Bank Account 5 09/08/2023 BACS Sparkx Ltd
1 Current Bank Account 5 17/08/2023 DD Drax
1 Current Bank Account 6 29/09/2023 DD Smart Pensions
1 Current Bank Account 6 08/09/2023 BACS Fenland Leisure Products Ltd
1 Current Bank Account 6 08/09/2023 BACS Salaries
1 Current Bank Account 6 29/09/2023 BACS HMRC
1 Current Bank Account 6 20/09/2023 BACS PPL PRSLTD
1 Current Bank Account 6 20/09/2023 BACS PKF Littlejohn LLP
1 Current Bank Account 6 19/09/2023 DD Drax
1 Current Bank Account 6 18/09/2023 PRECEPT Flagstone
1 Current Bank Account 6 29/09/2023 CARD Andrew J Leisure Ltd
1 Current Bank Account 6 29/09/2023 BACS Bucks LGPS Pension

Receipts

Cb No Bank Account Name

Month Date Banked Amount Banked

© s s s s O © s

Current Bank Account
Current Bank Account
Flagstone
Flagstone
Current Bank Account
Current Bank Account
Current Bank Account
Current Bank Account
Flagstone

o~

Do O U A AN

23/07/2023
18/07/2023
16/07/2023
19/07/2023
22/08/2023
31/08/2023
13/09/2023
15/09/2023
18/09/2023

60,328.00

5,577.42

517.56
779.85

791.50
888.33

888.33

179,539.00
161,000.00

Amount

3,360.00
969.60
888.00
500.00

3,338.58

8,551.26
823.39

5,385.60
778.30
601.80
601.80
660.00

1,230.52

60,328.00
778.30

1,350.66
520.00

2,640.00

8,678.87
884.61

3,428.49
969.00

1,271.53
778.30

5,584.74

8,624.07

3,390.07
72713

1,008.00

1,271.53

161,000.00
603.00
858.37
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Claim a VAT refund as an organisation not
registered for VAT

VAT Relief claim

VAT Relief registration XPV126000105173
number

Organisation details

Organisation name Wendover Parish Council
Organisation type Local authority for example, a parish council
Contact details

Full name Andy Smith

Emall address clerk@wendover-pc.gov.uk
Telephone number +441296623056

Contact method Email

New address

Amend address No

Bank account details

Change bank account No

details

Claim dates

Start date 1 July 2023

End date 30 September 2023

Submission type
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Preferred invoice method Upload a file summarising all the invoice details

Invoice details

Invoices file Q2 signed return 23-24.pdf
VAT refund

Claim amount £6,152.85

Confirm details and send your claim
Full name Andrew Edward Smith

Email address clerk@wendover-pc.gov.uk

Submission details

Submission date 2 Nov 2023 12:47
Submission reference 8BZC-UHYL-GJG3
Submission mark 37bbddad4dfd157a52c6aacdb89d2f27dccbf45da276c3e602f

bac13513d7de2
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Submit to HMRC On VAT Archive Completion

Date 02/11/2023 Wendover Parish Council Current Year Page 1
Time 12:30 End Date of Assessment Month 6
Date of Suppliers VAT Description of Supply To whom addressed VAT Paid
Invoice Reg No

Cashbook
01/07/2023 244155576  Hilux Lease Wendover Parish Council 74.05
05/07/2023 294195959  Engraveitnow Ltd Wendover Parish Council 7.40
06/07/2023 706542643  Copier costs Wendover Parish Council 23.40
06/07/2023 187229575  Parade- closure plans Wendover Parish Council 20.00
06/07/2023 187229575  Parade - Road Closure stewards Wendover Parish Council 560.00
06/07/2023 9354213 34 Payroll services Wendover Parish Council 12.00
06/07/2023 984 1348 94 4828 - S/ 29, 88 Wendover Parish Council 161.60
06/07/2023 448 5888 86 replace damaged flails Wendover Parish Council 148.00
06/07/2023 120 9314 49  Scout hut fence tree Wendover Parish Council 60.00
06/07/2023 380146957  Container delivery Wendover Parish Council 45.92
06/07/2023 232318243  Site Safe Insulation Wendover Parish Councit 897.60
06/07/2023 100208881  Fuel card charges Jun Wendover Parish Council 49.82
06/07/2023 305634227  Replacement Mouse and Keybd Wendover Parish Council 4.18
07/07/2023 198887416  Smart Pension Admin Fee Wendover Parish Council 3.00
12/07/2023 284665561  Masonry paint - Hmpdn Shelter Wendover Parish Council 14.70
13/07/2023 132120183  Nozzles for pressure washer Wendover Parish Council 2.95
13/07/2023 226659933  Fridge (delivery refunded) Wendover Parish Council 16.67
13/07/2023 3029663025 Brushes for shelter painting Wendover Parish Council 3.15
15/07/2023 684966762  electricity - clock tower Wendover Parish Council 5.53
15/07/2023 684966762  Manor Waste Elec Wendover Parish Council 0.91
15/07/2023 684966762  Site Safe Eiec Wendover Parish Council 0.59
17/07/2023 245719348  phone and broadband Wendover Parish Council 21.41
19/07/2023 818290029  Streetlight electricity Wendover Parish Council 205.09
19/07/2023 398804986  Spark plugs for machines Wendover Parish Council 3133
20/07/2023 639237322  Office 365 Wendover Parish Council 12.60
21/07/2023 984 134894 s/l 108 Thornton Wendover Parish Council 100.30
21/07/2023 984 1348 94 s/l 77 Perry St Wendover Parish Council 100.30
21/07/2023 984 1348 94 s/l 130 Vinetrees Wendover Parish Council 110.00
21/07/2023 159503987 3 shredding sacks Wendover Parish Council 4.80
21/07/2023 542051438 PHS Bins Wendover Parish Council 14.27
21/07/2023 984 1348 94 Overpayment Wendover Parish Council 0.33
24/07/2023 302254509  repairs to Hampden shelter Wendover Parish Council 7.20
27/07/2023 779019395  Adobe Pro monthly sub Wendover Parish Council 3.33
27/07/2023 836613520  replacement padlock - allotmen Wendover Parish Council 8.18
28/07/2023 317 889750 Cell Pack Solutions - Tracer Wendover Parish Council 71.50
01/08/2023 244155576  Hilux rental Jul Wendover Parish Council 74.05
03/08/2023 706542643  Print Copy Costs Wendover Parish Council 23.40
03/08/2023 448 5888 86 repair mower flail deck Wendover Parish Council 22511
Balance Carried Forward Page 1 3,096.65
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Submit to HMRC On VAT Archive Completion

Date 02/11/2023 Wendover Parish Council Current Year Page 2
Time 12:30 End Date of Assessment Month 6
Date of Suppliers VAT Description of Supply To whom addressed VAT Paid
Invoice Reg No
03/08/2023 205712985 Wellers Hedleys Wendover Parish Council 86.67
03/08/2023 537 8792 89 Summer refresh and watering Wendover Parish Council 440.00
03/08/2023 9354213 34 Payroll admin costs Wendover Parish Council 12.00
03/08/2023 380146957  Container hire and coilection Wendover Parish Council 67.68
06/08/2023 100208881  Fuel Wendover Parish Council 59.13
07/08/2023 198887416  Pension Admin Fee Wendover Parish Council 3.00
09/08/2023 984 1348 94 Walnut Drive, Grenville Ave Wendover Parish Council 161.50
09/08/2023 984 1348 94  Addition - mis keyed entry Wendover Parish Council 0.10
16/08/2023 684966762  Clock Tower Elec - Aug Wendover Parish Council 4.42
15/08/2023 684966762  Site Safe Electricity Wendover Parish Council 0.75
15/08/2023 684966762 Manor Waste Elec - Jul Wendover Parish Council 1.26
17/08/2023 245719348 Phone and broadband Wendover Parish Councit 21.41
17/08/2023 818290029  Streetlight electricity Wendover Parish Council 211.92
23/08/2023 230243319 replacement toilet vent Wendover Parish Council 29.81
23/08/2023 230243319 ERROR CORRECT Toilet Fan Wendover Parish Council -29.81
23/08/2023 230243319  Electric vent fan replacement Wendover Parish Council 29.82
29/08/2023 779019395  Acrobat pro subs Wendover Parish Council 3.33
01/09/2023 244155576  Hilux Lease Wendover Parish Council 74.05
04/09/2023 233410214  Eventbrite - NALC Wendover Parish Council 13.07
04/09/2023 233410214  Empowering Young Voices Webnr Wendover Parish Council 13.07
04/09/2023 233410214 DUPLICATE ENTRY Wendover Parish Council -13.07
06/09/2023 100208881  Fuel - Sep Wendover Parish Council 70.11
07/09/2023 198887416  Pension admin fee - Sep Wendover Parish Council 3.00
07/09/2023 190023639  Anti vibration gloves Wendover Parish Council 6.78
08/09/2023 448 5888 86 repairs to walk behind mower Wendover Parish Council 29.88
08/09/2023 196299993  Grease and cleaner Wendover Parish Council 8.72
08/09/2023 706542643  Copier costs Wendover Parish Council 23.40
08/09/2023 935 4213 34 Payroll Services Wendover Parish Council 12.00
08/09/2023 711506293  H&S repairs to Hampden Play Wendover Parish Council 930.79
08/09/2023 305634227  Copier paper Wendover Parish Council 1.97
08/09/2023 154838779  office milk pots Wendover Parish Council 0.97
10/09/2023 305634227  Office supplies - hand twis Wendover Parish Council 6.39
10/09/2023 305634227  office supplies - wipes Wendover Parish Council 1.05
10/09/2023 305634227  office supplies - paper Wendover Parish Council 4.66
10/09/2023 190023639  Paper towel dispenser Wendover Parish Council 3.35
14/09/2023 130491639  Winter kit for HiLux Wendover Parish Council 5.33
14/09/2023 868379851  Office supplies Wendover Parish Council 0.91
14/09/2023 167433202  Vehicle multiple stops sign Wendover Parish Council 4.29
15/09/2023 684966762  Electricity - Site Safe Wendover Parish Council 0.80
Balance Carried Forward Page 2 5,401.16
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Submit to HMRC On VAT Archive Completion

Date 02/11/2023 Wendover Parish Council Current Year Page 3
Time 12:30 End Date of Assessment Month 6
Date of Suppliers VAT Description of Supply To whom addressed VAT Paid
Invoice Reg No
15/09/2023 684966762  Clock Tower Electricity Wendover Parish Council 4.00
15/09/2023 684966762  Manor Waste Elec Wendover Parish Council 0.98
17/09/2023 245719348  Phone and broadband - SEp Wendover Parish Council 21.41
19/09/2023 818290028  Street Lighting electricity Wendover Parish Council 241.92
19/09/2023 832483624  Puncture repair Wendover Parish Council 3.60
20/09/2023 257767651  PPL PRS licences - events Wendover Parish Council 121.19
20/09/2023 440498250  External Audit Fee 22-23 Wendover Parish Council 168.00
20/09/2023 706542643  Copier Costs Wendover Parish Council 23.40
21/09/2023 639237322  Office 365 Basic Wendover Parish Council 13.72
21/09/2023 305634227  Replacement tree lights Wendover Parish Council 5.00
26/09/2023 779019395  Pro subscription Wendover Parish Council 3.33
20/09/2023 888115002  The Safety Supply Company Wendover Parish Council 73.56
20/09/2023 712441864000 Santas Grotto Wendover Parish Council 100.50
29/09/2023 868379851  Office supplies Wendover Parish Council 1.08

Total VAT Detail from Cashbook 6,152.85

(Full name in BLOCK LETTERS)

am claiming a refund of six thousand, one hundred and fifty two pounds and 85 pence
(Pounds in words pence in figures)

which is the VAT charged on goods and services bought for non-business activities. *The tax claimed includes VAT incurred for
exempt business activities which can be reclaimed under paragraph 5.5 of Notice 749 (April 2002).

The body named above makes no taxaple supplies al
support this claim.

Signature ..........cooevcreinerccenene b
esignated responsible officer)

*Delete as appropriate

Data Protection Act 1998

HM Revenue & Customs collects information in order to administer the taxes for which it is responsible (such as VAT, insurance
premium tax, excise duties, air passenger duty, landfill tax), and for detecting and preventing crime.

Where the law permits we may also get information about you from third parties, or give information to them, for example in order
to check its accuracy, prevent or detect crime or protect public funds in other ways. These third parties may include the police,
other government departments and agencies.
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Date:05/10/2023 Wendover Parish Council Current Year Page 1
Fime11:51 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/09/2023 User: CLERK
for Cashbook 1 - Current Bank Account
Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page No Balances
Lloyds Bus. Extra - 01471913 30/(2:2023 72 39,824.40
a0
39,824.40
Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
0.00
0.00
39,824.40
Unpresented Receipts (Plus)
0.00
0.00
39,824.40
Balance per Cash Book is :- 39,824.40
Difference is :- 0.00
Signatory 1:
S|io[2 IM H
Name ... .M T Signed [3 .................... Date ....... A .....................
Signatory 2:
Name ... Signed ... ) Date ...ccoovveiieiiiiie,
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Date:; 05/10/2023 Wendover Parish Council Current Year Page 1

Time: 12:43 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/09/2023 User: CLERK

for Cashbook 9 - Flagstone

Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page No Balances

Flagstone WENDOO1C 30/09/2023 19 412,955.10

412,955.10

Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
0.00
0.00
412,955.10
Unpresented Receipts (Plus)
0.00
0.00
412,955.10
Balance per Cash Book is :- 412,955.10
Difference is :- 0.00
Signatory 1:
Name ......... P‘ 6““ ... M ‘ ............................. Signed ...l ] Date ....... ‘;_/,0/75
Signatory 2:
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Date:06/10/2023 Wendover Parish Council Current Year Page 1

fime: 12:48 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 30/09/2023 User: CLERK

for Cashbook 4 - Petty Cash

Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page No Balances
Petty Cash 30/09/2023 0 0.00
0.00
Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
0.00
0.00
0.00

Unpresented Receipts (Plus)

0.00

0.00

0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :- 0.00

Difference is :- 0.00

Signatory 1:
Y = 2

Name ... A%MG’H ........................... Signed ... T e Date ..... “)/[O ...... 1 .....
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Date: 06/09/2023 Wendover Parish Council Current Year Page 1
Fimg: 15:59 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/08/2023 User: CLERK
for Cashbook 1 - Current Bank Account
Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page No Balances
Lloyds Bus. Extra - 01471913 31/08/2023 68 46,724.75

46,724.75
Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
0.00
0.00
46,724.75
Unpresented Receipts (Plus)
0.00
0.00
46,724.75
Balance per Cash Book is :- 46,724.75
Difference is :- 0.00
Signatory 1:
Name ..........{/ Wlb e TR Signed A&“"L‘ . ... ] Date 6/?/23
Signatory 2:




image20.png
Date:07/09/2023 Wendover Parish Council Current Year Page 1

Time: 19:23 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/08/2023 User: CLERK

for Cashbook 9 - Flagstone

Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page No Balances
Flagstone WENDOO1C 31/08/2023 18 251,991.48
251,991.48
Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
0.00
0.00
251,991.48

Unpresented Receipts (Plus)

0.00
0.00
251,991.48
Balance per Cash Book is :- 251,991.48
Difference is :- 0.00

Signatory 1:
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Date:07/09/2023 Wendover Parish Council Current Year Page 1

Time: 13:24 Bank Reconciliation Statement as at 31/08/2023 User: CLERK

for Cashbook 4 - Petty Cash

Bank Statement Account Name (s) Statement Date Page No Balances
Petty Cash 31/08/2023 0.00
0.00
Unpresented Payments (Minus) Amount
0.00
0.00
0.00

Unpresented Receipts (Plus)

0.00

0.00

0.00

Balance per Cash Book is :- 0.00

Difference is :- 0.00
Signatory 1:

Name ... A’NQM%W\ . ¥ l .............. Signed ......L1... sl mitt, Date ......... 76(/23

Signatory 2:
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Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 

MONTH: 7

Forecast made on actual YTD figures for month 7

Forecast

Last Yr YTD Annual Variance % Extplate Clerk Variance Basis of forecast and notes

100Amenities Income

1000Allotment Rent 1,630 1,721 1,630 (91) 105.6% 2,950 1,721 91Most rents are in - just dealing with a couple of empty plots

1005Charter Fair 220 220 220 0 100.0% 377 220 0

1010Cricket Club Lease 300 150 300 150 50.0% 257 300 0

1021Markets - Local Produce 1,505 473 2,000 1,527 23.7% 811 1,348 (652)stall numbers are down and we did a free pitch month to generate interest

1022Markets - Weekly Market 9,772 3,553 10,660 7,107 33.3% 6,091 9,772 (888)Assume shortfall is mostly recovered

1030Other Rental (Ashbrook) 1,649 943 2,045 1,102 46.1% 1,617 1,891 (154)Would agree with extrapolation

1035BCC Devolved Footpaths Income 17,613 19,198 18,142 (1,056) 105.8% 32,911 19,198 1,056That is all we are due!

1214Christmas Trees 2,053 941 2,000 1,059 47.1% 1,613 0 (2,000)Trying to offer the trees for free

1260Xmas event income 589 758 500 (258) 151.6% 1,299 600 100We have two sponsors lined up

1261Rifle Club Lease 100 0 100 100 0.0% 0 100 0No current reason to believe any variances 

AMENITIES INCOME TOTAL 35,431 27,957 37,597 9,640 74.4% 47,926 35,150 (2,447)Forecast we will be £477 short of our income target

Forecast

Last Yr YTD Annual Variance % Extplate Clerk Variance Basis of forecast and notes

125Events Expenditure

4100AnnualParishMeeting excl refs 100 512 500 (12) 102.4% 878 512 12

4105Christmas Decorations 5,165 0 6,000 6,000 0.0% 0 7000 1,000

Last year something was not charged for that should have been, which we got away 

with but need to pay it this year. This does not include the refurb of the lights

4109Promo Materials 8 782 500 (282) 156.4% 1,341 750 250Still have a Welcome to Wendover launch event and promo of LPM

4110Entertainment & Events 2,426 1,885 5,000 3,115 37.7% 3,231 5000 0No current reason to believe any variances 

4111RAF Freedom Parade 0 3,667 0 (3,667) 6,286 3667 3,667This will be final budget but is covered by EMR and leaves £4333 to tfr to Gen Res

4112Floral Display 3,724 2,200 5,000 2,800 44.0% 3,771 5000 0

4122Markets - Local Produce 388 50 500 450 10.0% 86 500 0We are going to need to do some more promotions and events

4124Markets - Business Rates 1,098 628 1,500 872 41.9% 1,077 898.2 (602)Rates seem to have come down this year and this is the final bill#

4125Markets - Water 56 31 50 19 62.0% 53 31 (19)This is an annual charge and so the final cost

4126Markets - Electric 433 189 300 111 63.0% 324 348 48This seems to be an accurate EOY position

4130Quiz 311 0 100 100 0.0% 0 300 200Rent of Bowls club rapidly increased and hire not accounted for in original budget

4132Christmas Celebration Event 2,259 430 2,500 2,070 17.2% 737 2500 0This will come in on budget

EVENTS EXPENDITURE TOTAL 15,968 10,374 21,950 11,576 47.3% 17,784 26,506 889Over budget on this cost centre by £889

6000TFR FROM EMR 3,667 3,667

Net movement to gen reserve (15,968) (6,707)

Budget Actual 

Actual  Budget
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Forecast

Last Yr YTD Annual Variance % Extplate Clerk Variance Basis of forecast and notes

130Highways Expenditure

4200Bus Shelters 0 0 750 750 0.0% 0 0 (750)No current need for expenditure

4210Refuse Bins 0 0 500 500 0.0% 0 0 (500)No current need for expenditure

4211Sever weather (salt etc 0 0 500 500 0.0% 0 500 0Will need to restock on salt/grit for winter

4215Street Furniture - Purchase 755 0 2,000 2,000 0.0% 0 1000 (1,000)No forecast expenditure but just in case we need to replace something

HIGHWAY EXPENDITURE TOTAL 755 0 3,750 3,750 0.0% 0 1,500 (2,250)Under budget by £2250

6000TFR FROM EMR

Net movement to gen reserve (755) 0

Forecast

Last Yr YTD Annual Variance % Extplate Clerk Variance Basis of forecast and notes

135Street Lighting Expendiure

4300Electricity 12,587 6,255 13,000 6,745 48.1% 10,723 12000 (1,000)electricity costs are remaining stable but will increase as they are on more over winter

4305Maintenance 9,910 8,740 7,000 (1,740) 124.9% 14,983 10000 3,000Light failures are increasing as some lights are nearly 10 years old

4315New Columns (not LEDs) 2,270 0 7,000 7,000 0.0% 0 4000 (3,000)We are forecast to only replace one column

4320Streetlighting Inspections 1,005 0 1,500 1,500 0.0% 0 1500 0no current reason to believe any varianecs

STREET LIGHT TOTAL 25,772 14,995 28,500 13,505 52.6% 25,706 27,500 (1,000)Under budget by £1000

6000TFR FROM EMR

Net movement to gen reserve (25,772) (14,995)

Actual  Budget

Actual  Budget
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Forecast

Last Yr YTD Annual Variance % Extplate Clerk Variance Basis of forecast and notes

140Recreation Expenditure

4400Dog Bin Emptying 2,228 278 2,050 1,772 13.6% 477 2200 150We have added 2 bins at PMG

4405Maintenance - Fences, etc 420 70 1,500 1,430 4.7% 120 1500 0Need to replace fences at LR allotments and create compost pens

4410Maintenance - Groundworks 3,523 2,256 5,000 2,744 45.1% 3,867 5000 0Allowing for current planned works Allotments, Witchell Stream and Benches

4415Maintenance - Inspections, etc 0 0 1,800 1,800 0.0% 0 1000 (800)This will allow for playground inspections

4416Pond Works 83 0 1,500 1,500 0.0% 0 800 (700)replacement trees/guards and potentially bark chippings and soil

4417Tree Works 1,114 3,300 2,500 (800) 132.0% 5,657 7500 5,000This has been a big year for tree damage and cutting back overgrown trees 

4418Tree Inspections 0 1,680 1,800 120 93.3% 2,880 1680 (120)

4421Orchard Maintenance 1,122 721 600 (121) 120.2% 1,236 721 121

4425Capital Expenditure (asset pur 14,893 3,364 10,000 6,636 33.6% 5,767 10750 750Will need a new cutting deck as current deck is getting costly to repair

4430Mower Maintenance 2,350 1,866 2,000 134 93.3% 3,199 2400 400Current mowing season close to an end and all invoices accounted in this forecast

4440Play Equip - Repairs & Maint 1,618 4,704 8,000 3,296 58.8% 8,064 5600 (2,400)There is nothing further projected to be spent

4450Premises - Garage Rent 1,565 945 1,620 675 58.3% 1,620 1620 0no current reason to believe any variances

4455Premises - SiteSafe Electrics 576(34) 200 234 -17.0% (58) 200 0

Issues with a new meter means we had a refund and are ahead of budget but this 

will go in winter

4460Premises - SiteSafe Rates 0 160 0 (160) 274 0 0Misposting and will need to correct

4465Premises - SiteSafe Water, etc 271 40 300 260 13.3% 69 100 (200)Meter readings have reduced the bill based on consumption

4475Misc - Fuel 3,154 2,032 3,000 968 67.7% 3,483 3200 200Fuel prices are on the rise again

4480Misc - Materials & Tools 1,628 448 2,500 2,052 17.9% 768 1500 (1,000)Need electrical connections and misc tools for Christmas

4481Machinery/Tool Service Repair 1,180 228 3,500 3,272 6.5% 391 2000 (1,500)To allow for annual equipment repair and service over winter

4485Misc - Protective Clothing 241 402 400 (2) 100.5% 689 400 0no current reason to believe any variances

4490Misc - Refuse Bins 796 466 1,200 734 38.8% 799 1200 0no current reason to believe any variances

4495Misc - Sundries Recreation 706 64 1,000 936 6.4% 110 700 (300)no current plans for this budget

4497Defibrillators 1,502 0 500 500 0.0% 0 500 0Spend a lot of money last year upgrading and new batteries

RECREATION TOTAL 38,970 23,024 50,970 27,980 45.1% 39,411 50,571 (399)Over budget by £2951 depending on fencing renewal quote

6000TFR FROM EMR

Net movement to gen reserve (38,970) (23,024)

Actual  Budget
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Forecast

Last Yr YTD Annual Variance % Extplate Clerk Variance Basis of forecast and notes

200Finance & General Income

1205WItchell Trust Grant 261 129 200 71 64.5% 221 300 100Increase in interest rates is helping

1210Interest Received ex Deposits 3,340 1,461 2,000 539 73.1% 2,505 5000 3,000Increase in interest rates is helping

1215Miscellaneous Income 3,826 562 0 (562) 963 412 412Coronation event but nothing else planned

1250Precept Received 326,328 359,078 359,078 0 100.0% 615,562 359078 0

1266VAHT Streetlight Income 609 408 600 192 68.0% 699 816 216Higher electricity costs passed on in Fairhive recharge

F&G INCOME TOTAL 334,364 361,638 361,878 240 99.9% 619,730 365,306 3,628£3628 extra income due to increase in interest rates impacting deposits

Forecast

Last Yr YTD Annual Variance % Extplate Clerk Variance Basis of forecast and notes

220Finance & General Expenditure

4496Professional Support (HS2 etc) 688 468 2,000 1,532 23.4% 802 2000 0Will be some HS2 consultancy charges to come

4550Communications - Publicity 6,342 5,082 5,750 668 88.4% 8,712 7500 1,750

4555Communications - Website 1,706 1,842 1,500 (342) 122.8% 3,158 3000 1,500

4560Financial - Bank Charges 457 245 580 335 42.2% 420 580 0

4565Financial - Fees - Audit 1,701 (105) 2,300 2,405 -4.6% (180) 1500 (800)Budget accrues for external audit fee from last financial year and not billed yet

4570Financial - Fees - Legal (750) 606 2,000 1,394 30.3% 1,039 750 (1,250)There is nothing planned but need to keep a reserve

4575Financial - Insurance 7,932 0 5,940 5,940 0.0% 0 7950 2,010

Last years budget did not allow for increase due to Hilux and this has been copied 

through to this years budget

4580Financial - Software 776 566 800 234 70.8% 970 566 (234)

4582End of Year Support RBS 558 (558) 800 1,358 -69.8% (957) -558 (1,358)This was accrued for but we did not need their support

4615Office - Broadband/Tel/Fax 2,038 879 1,600 721 54.9% 1,507 1600 0

4620Office - Copier 1,404 702 1,750 1,048 40.1% 1,203 1400 (350)

4621Office - Equipment - Expend 3,724 2,191 5,500 3,309 39.8% 3,000 2200 (3,300)No planned equipment requirements

4625Office - Equipment Capital 162 450 1,000 550 45.0% 771 1000 0

4630Office - Postage & Stationery 540 131 500 369 26.2% 225 250 (250)

4640Office - Testing - Electrical 60 0 75 75 0.0% 0 75 0

4645Office - Testing - Fire 248 0 300 300 0.0% 0 300 0

4650Office - Utilities - Electric 2,639 927 2,000 1,073 46.4% 1,589 2000 0

4655Office - Utilities - Water 113 28 150 122 18.7% 48 100 (50)Meter readings have reduced bill based on actual usage

4660Property Mgt - Clock Tower 4,219 676 2,000 1,324 33.8% 1,159 1750 (250)clock has yet to have its annual service

4665Property Mgt - Manor Waste 44 20 1,000 980 2.0% 34 1000 0Central drain needs clean and clear

4670Property Mgt - SiteSafe 0 83 5,000 4,917 1.7% 142 1000 (4,000)Nothing planned

4675Property Mgt - War Memorial 0 0 500 500 0.0% 0 0 (500)

4685Subscriptions and Donations 2,130 1,854 2,000 146 92.7% 3,178 2000 0

4690Misc - Chairman's Expenses 714 233 1,200 967 19.4% 399 1200 0Christmas meal yet to come out

4691Misc - Councillor Expenses 0 0 100 100 0.0% 0 100 0

4695Misc - Room Hire 545 360 1,200 840 30.0% 617 1200 0

4700Misc Sundry Expenses Finance 164 272 500 228 54.4% 466 500 0

4705Misc - Travel Staff & Cllrs (23) 0 200 200 0.0% 0 200 0

4707H&S 233 21 3,000 2,979 0.7% 36 3000 0Worknest invoice not yet in

FINANCE AND GENERAL TOTAL 38,364 16,973 51,245 34,272 33.1% 28,341 44,163 (7,082)£7082 saving on budget 

6000TFR FROM EMR

Net movement to gen reserve (38,364) (16,973)

A lot of time and publicity has been spent on W2W work and now work is properly 

cost centred from other budgets

Actual  Budget

Actual  Budget
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Forecast

Last Yr YTD Annual Variance % Extplate Clerk Variance Basis of forecast and notes

230Grants out - S137

4585Grant - Churchyard Care 7,000 7,000 7,000 0 100.0% 12,000 7000 0

4586Grant - Wendover Youth Centre 7,000 7,000 7,000 0 100.0% 12,000 7000 0

4590Grants Out - Major 14,150 15,000 15,000 0 100.0% 25,714 15000 0

4611Grants Out - Minor 3,494 1,000 5,000 4,000 20.0% 1,714 5000 0

FINANCE AND GENERAL TOTAL 31,644 30,000 34,000 4,000 88.2% 51,429 34,000 0

6000TFR FROM EMR

Net movement to gen reserve (31,644) (30,000)

Forecast

Last Yr YTD Annual Variance % Extplate Clerk Variance Basis of forecast and notes

320Staffing

4800Staffing - Amenities - Wages 61,810 38,706 71,563 32,857 54.1% 66,353 69,671     (1,892)Figures based on backdated payrise of 5%

4801Staffing - Amenities - NIC 6,270 3,784 6,580 2,796 57.5% 6,487 6,811        231

4802Staffing - Amenities-Pension 9,076 4,755 10,193 5,438 46.6% 8,151 8,559        (1,634)

4810Staffing - F&G - Wages 77,210 42,046 97,586 55,540 43.1% 72,079 75,683     (21,903)An admin role had been costed in but currently not required

4811Staffing - F&G - NIC 8,131 4,372 8,952 4,580 48.8% 7,495 7,870        (1,082)

4812Staffing - F&G - Pension 3,853 2,051 6,196 4,145 33.1% 3,516 3,692        (2,504)

4816Staffing F&G Student Loan 151 245 0 (245) 420 420 420

4818Temporary staff 2,111 0 0 0 0 0 0

4845Payroll Charges 672 360 750 390 48.0% 617 576 (174)

4855HR Consultancy Fees 3,294 3,383 3,500 117 96.7% 5,799 3383 (117)

4860Training Staff & Cllrs 2,649 1,573 3,000 1,427 52.4% 2,697 3000 0

4861Uniform 306 0 500 500 0.0% 0 0 (500)

4862Smart Pension Admin Fee 165 105 240 135 43.8% 180 180 (60)

STAFFING TOTAL 175,698 101,380 209,060 107,680 48.5% 173,794 179,844 (29,216)

This is £28826 under budget, if pay rise is 6.5% then this will be £26,359 under 

budget, if pay rise is 8% then this will be £23,892

6000TFR FROM EMR

Net movement to gen reserve (175,698) (101,380)

Actual  Budget

Actual  Budget
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Forecast

Last Yr YTD Annual Variance % EMR openingClerk EMR BalanceBasis of forecast and notes

980Amenities EMR Projects

9107EMR - Library Extension 0 8,000 8,000        0Anticipate monies to be called in jan/feb - EMR to be closed

9108EMR - Skate Park 0 15,000 -            15,000

9110EMR - Clock Tower Fountain/wall 1,196 0 15,000 15,701     (701)Anticipate a small overspend - EMR to be closed 

9111EMR - Site Safe Insulation 0 5,056 6,500 5,056        1,444Works complete - EMR to be closed

9112EMR - Waste bin replacement 3,476 0 0 -            0

9114EMR - Parking Review (71) 0 0 -            0

9115EMR - Hampden Pond Works 0 30,926 7,800 7,800        0Pond Works still need management report - then EMR to be closed

9123EMR - TWG Priorities 0 433 10,000 5,000        5,000£5k spent on SID

9126EMR - New Cesspit Ashbrook 0 6,350 10,000 6,000        4,000Cesspit works complete EMR to be closed

9127EMR - Christmas Tree Lights 2,498 700 10,000 10,000     0Anticipate full expenditure in Nov/Dec

9128EMR - Climate Action 775 0 5,000 1,000        4,000

AMENITIES EMR PROJECTS TOTAL 7,874 43,465 0 0 87,300 58,557 28,743

6001TFR FROM EMR 7,946 43,465 4,743 To be trf back to general reserve

Net movement to gen reserve 72 0

Forecast

Last Yr YTD Annual Variance % Extplate Clerk EMR BalanceBasis of forecast and notes

990F&G EMR Projects

9100EMR - LGPS Cessation 0 50,000 -            0

F&G EMR PROJECTS TOTAL 0 0 0 0

6000TFR FROM EMR

Net movement to gen reserve 0 0

Forecast

Last Year YTD Annual Variance % Full Yr Basis of forecast and notes

Income 369,795 389,595 399,475 9,880 97.5% 400,456

Expenditure 335,045 240,211 399,475 202,763 49.2% 422,641 This includes EMR funded expenditure which has a 0 budget

Net Income over Expenditure 34,750 149,384 0 (192,883)  (22,185) 

plus Transfer From EMR 8,890 66,967 66,967

EMR Transfers include bringing any "spare" EMR transfer back from completed 

projects 

Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve 43,640 216,351 44,782

EMR MOVEMENTS

TOTALS and movements to/from general reserve

Actual  Budget



Budget

Actual  Budget
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Opening Balance -                   EMR

Date Ref Source Transaction Exp Inc

338 19/05/2023 246 Journal Open new EMR £7,800.00

18/10/2023 BACS Cashbook Management plan and Risk assessment -£4,753.56

18/10/2023 BACS Cashbook Pond works - lilys, trees, banking -£26,172.43

23/10/2023 249 Journal HS2 payment towards works (£1.7k outstanding) £21,486.00

Account Totals  -£30,925.99 £29,286.00

Spent from Reserves -£1,639.99

Remaining -£1,639.99

Opening Balance -                   EMR

Date Ref Source Transaction Exp Inc

339 19/05/2023 246 Journal Open new EMR £8,000.00

13/06/2023 CARD Cashbook Cups/napkins/plates for reception -£36.31

26/06/2023 CARD Cashbook Food for reception -£518.02

06/07/2023 BACS Cashbook Road Closure Consultancy -£2,900.00

06/07/2023 BACS Cashbook Web and design work -£62.50

21/07/2023 BACS Cashbook Reception venue hire -£150.00

Account Totals  -£3,666.83 £8,000.00

Spent from Reserves £4,333.17

Remaining £4,333.17

Opening Balance 25,000.00      EMR

Date Ref Source Transaction Exp Inc

346 07/06/2022 231 Journal Reduce CT Wall EMR to fund GR -£15,000.00

346 07/07/2022 BACS Cashbook CT Wall works/meetings to June -£910.00

346 05/12/2022 CARD Cashbook Listed buildings visit and report -£286.00

346 01/04/2023 241 Journal Increase EMR because of cost of works £6,196.00

Account Totals  -£16,196.00 £6,196.00

Spent from Reserves -£10,000.00

Remaining £15,000.00

Opening Balance 6,500.00        EMR

Date Ref Source Transaction Exp Inc

347 06/07/2023 BACS Cashbook Container delivery -£229.60

06/07/2023 BACS Cashbook Site Safe Insulation -£4,488.00

03/08/2023 BACS Cashbook Container hire and collection -£338.40

Account Totals  -£5,056.00 £0.00

Spent from Reserves -£5,056.00

Remaining £1,444.00

EMR - Skate Park Opening Balance 15,000.00      EMR

Date Ref Source Transaction Exp Inc

357

Account Totals  £0.00 £0.00

Spent from Reserves £0.00

Remaining £15,000.00

EMR - Hampden Pond Works

EMR - RAF Freedom Parade

EMR - Clock Tower fountain/wall

EMR - Site safe cladding

CLOSED

LIVE

LIVE

CLOSED

LIVE
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EMR - Library Extension Opening Balance 8,000.00        EMR

Date Ref Source Transaction Exp Inc

358

Account Totals  £0.00 £0.00

Spent from Reserves £0.00

Remaining £8,000.00

EMR - Transport WG Opening Balance 10,000.00      EMR

Date Ref Source Transaction Exp Inc

359 06/07/2023 BACS Cashbook Marley Design - near miss reporting on web -£75.00

28/07/2023 CARD Cashbook Cell Pack Solutions - battery for speed sign -£357.50

Account Totals  -£432.50 £0.00

Spent from Reserves -£432.50

Remaining £9,567.50

EMR - Cesspit Replacement Opening Balance 10,000.00      EMR

Date Ref Source Transaction Exp Inc

362 20/04/2023 BACS Cashbook Deposit for Cesspit Works -£3,000.00

03/05/2023 BACS Cashbook Balance for cesspit works -£3,000.00

17/10/2023 BACS Cashbook Completion works - earth removal -£350.00

Account Totals  -£6,350.00 £0.00

Spent from Reserves -£6,350.00

Remaining £3,650.00

LIVE

LIVE

CLOSED
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Opening Balance 5,000.00        EMR

Date Ref Source Transaction Exp Inc

363 12/08/2022 CARD Cashbook Transformer Xmas Lights -£29.99

363 21/09/2022 CARD Cashbook B22 Sockets - xmas lights -£58.34

363 22/09/2022 BACS Cashbook Christmas lights - parts -£2,410.00

363 01/04/2023 241 Journal Additional funds £7,498.33

21/09/2023 CARD Cashbook Replacement mini tree lights -£24.99

29/09/2023 CARD Cashbook Santas Grotto -£502.51

02/10/2023 CARD Cashbook Replacement mini tree lights -£172.92

Account Totals  -£3,198.75 £7,498.33

Spent from Reserves £4,299.58

Remaining £9,299.58

Opening Balance 5,000.00        EMR

Date Ref Source Transaction Exp Inc

364

Account Totals  £0.00 £0.00

Spent from Reserves £0.00

Remaining £5,000.00

LIVE

EMR - Climate Action

EMR - Christmas Lights

LIVE
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Flagstone Account Statement:

S]P CASH DEPOSIT SERVICE Client: Wendover Parish Council

Powered by Flagstone CUrrency: GBP

Reference: WENDQO1C

Date: 01-Oct-2023 - 31-Oct-2023

Holding Account Deposit Accounts
Total
Balance
Date Description In Out Balance In Out Balance

01-Oct-2023 Balance B/F - - 1,202.02 - 411,753.08 412,955.10

01-Oct-2023 Flagstone Management Fee - 44.95 1,157.07 - 411,753.08 412,910.15

04-Oct-2023 Santander International Withdrawal 45,000.00 - 46,157.07 45,000.00 366,753.08 412,910.15

06-Oct-2023 Hub Account Withdrawal - 44,955.00 1,202.07 - 366,753.08 367,955.15

23-0ct-2023 Sainsburys Bank plc Interest - - 1,202.07 307.53 - 367,060.61 368,262.68

23-0ct-2023 Sainsburys Bank plc Withdrawal 76,837.66 - 78,039.73 - 76,837.66 290,222.95 368,262.68

24-0ct-2023 Santander International Top Up - 45,000.00 33,039.73 45,000.00 - 335,222.95 368,262.68

24-0ct-2023 Sainsburys Bank plc Deposit - 11,913.68 21,126.05 11,913.68 - 347,136.63 368,262.68

24-0ct-2023 Hub Account Withdrawal - 20,000.00 1,126.05 - - 347,136.63 348,262.68

Total for the Period 121,837.66 121,913.63 1,126.05 57,221.21 121,837.66 347,136.63 348,262.68
* "Holding account” --- Please note also be referred to in the list above as ‘hub account’ for historical transactions

Confidential Flagstone, 1st Floor, Clareville House, 26-27 Oxendon Street, London, SW1Y 4EL Page 1 of 1
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Portfolio Summary (GBP)

Name: Wendover Parish Council
Date: 09 Nov 2023

MY FUNDS PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE
Total funds invested £347,136.63 Gross interest rate 4.87%
Deposit accounts £347,136.63 Management fee 0.17%
Accrued interest £8,375.36 Net interest rate 4.70%
Holding account £1,072.61
Management fee reserve £1,092.05 Eligible for FSCS Protection 99.69%
. N i i 24 Nov 202
Total portfolio value £356,584.60 ext deposit maturity ov2023
Available to invest £0.00

Holding account

Rate Avallable to Invest HoldIng account Fltch Solutlons
HSBC Bank plc 0.00% £0.00 balance FICS
£1,072.61 a-
Pending transfers
Transfer type From To Amount Instruction date

There are currently no pending transfers
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Portfolio details

HSBC Bank plc

Santander
International

Hampshire Trust
Bank

Sainsburys Bank
ple

Aldermore Bank Plc

Rate
5.00%

Rate
5.20%

Rate
4.40%

Rate
5.00%

Rate
4.59%

In 13 Apr 2022
95 days notice

In 14 Mar 2023
Instant

In 31Jul 2023
Instant

In 21Sep 2023
Instant

In 24 Oct 2023
out 24 Nov 2023
1m FTD

Balance
£80,222.95

Balance
£85,000.00

Balance
£85,000.00

Balance
£85,000.00

Balance
£11,913.68

Accrued Interest
£4,194.90

Accrued Interest
£2,707.74

Accrued Interest
£876.33

Accrued Interest
£572.42

Accrued Interest
£23.97

Flich Solutlons FICS
bbb

Flich Solutlons FICS
a-

Flich Solutlons FICS
a-

Flich Solutlons FICS
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Flich Solutlons FICS
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Section 3 — External Auditor’s Report and Certificate 2022/23
In respect of WENDOVER PARISH COUNCIL — BU0198

1 Respective responsibilities of the auditor and the authority

Our responsibility as auditors to complete a limited assurance review is set out by the National Audit Office (NAO). A
limited assurance review is not a full statutory audit, it does not constitute an audit carried out in accordance with
International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland) and hence it does not provide the same level of assurance that such an
audit would. The UK Government has determined that a lower level of assurance than that provided by a full statutory audit
is appropriate for those local public bodies with the lowest levels of spending.

Under a limited assurance review, the auditor is responsible for reviewing Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and
Accountability Return in accordance with NAO Auditor Guidance Note 02 (AGN 02) as issued by the NAO on behalf of the
Comptroller and Auditor General. AGN 02 is available from the NAO website — https://www.nao.org.uk/code-audit-
practice/guidance-and-information-for-auditors/

This authority is responsible for ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that it has a sound
system of internal control. The authority prepares an Annual Governance and Accountability Return in accordance with
Proper Practices which:

« summarises the accounting records for the year ended 31 March 2023; and
« confirms and provides assurance on those matters that are relevant to our duties and responsibilities as external auditors.

2 External auditor’s limited assurance opinion 2022/23

On the basis of our review of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and Accountability Return (AGAR), in our opinion the information in
Sections 1 and 2 of the AGAR is in accordance with Proper Practices and no other matters have come to our attention giving cause for concern that|
relevant legislation and regulatory requirements have not been met.

(Other matters not affecting our opinion which we draw to the attention of the authority:

None

3 External auditor certificate 2022/23

We certify that we have completed our review of Sections 1 and 2 of the Annual Governance and Accountability
Return, and discharged our responsibilities under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, for the year ended 31
March 2023.

External Auditor Name

PKF LITTLEJOHN LLP

External Auditor Signature \OKF Li“‘ﬂﬁd\ft\-ﬂ U/lo Date 17/09/2023
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Wendover Parish Council

Notice of conclusion of audit

Annual Governance & Accountability Return for the year ended 31 March 2023

Sections 20(2) and 25 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014

Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (S| 2015/234)

(b)

Announcement made by: (d) AndN ST (Cerke & RFD)

Date of announcement: (e) M09 20273

THE CLERIK AND RESCONSIBLE ¢ iropnw CE OFACER

The audit of accounts for Wendover Parish Council for the year ended
31 March 2023 has been completed and the accounts have been
published.

The Annual Governance & Accountability Return is available for
inspection by any local government elector of the area of Wendover
Parish Council on application to:

W ENDoNER. PARSH Coonail
THE QLo ToweR, thGH SRETT, Buck S
HE 22 6D

Mon —ERL QL RO om — O\ QO Elaval

Copies will be provided to any person on paymentof £ & (c) for each
copy of the Annual Governance & Accountability Return.

Notes

This notice and Sections 1,2 & 3
of the AGAR must be published
by 30 September. This must
include publication on the
smaller authority’s website.
The smaller authority must
decide how long to publish the
Notice for; the AGAR and
external auditor report must be
publicly available for § years.

(a

-

Insert the name, position and
address of the person to whom
local government electors should
apply to inspect the AGAR

(b

=

Insert the hours during which
inspection rights may be
exercised

Insert a reasonable sum for
copying costs

(c

-~

(

f=—

Insert the name and position of
person placing the notice

(e

~

Insert the date of placing of the
notice

’ www.pkf-l.com
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Code  Description 

23/24 

Budget

23/24 FY 

Forecast

24/25 

Budget

Variance 

23/24 

Budget

25/26 26/27 27/28 Comments

Amenities Income

1000 Allotment Rent 1,630 1,701             1,630 0 1,897 1,897 1,897Based on all plots taken and 10 year fixed charge

1005 Charter Fair 220 220                220 0 240 240 240Expect 2 x hires £110 each

1010 Cricket Club Lease 300 300                300 0 350 350 350No increase in lease

1021 Market - Local Produce  2,000 1,348             1,500 -500 1,600 1,600 1,600

market is struggling - If we had good occupancy this would be 

12 pitches@£17.5 = 2520

1022 Market - Weekly 10,660 9,772             10,660 0 10,920 10,920 10,920Agreement is £205 per week paid monthly

1030 Other Rents (Open Spaces) 2,045 1,891             2,045 0 2,000 2,000 2,000Assuming similar level of usage

1035 BCC Devolved Services 18,142 19,198          20,158 2,016 20,763 21,386 22,027Assume a 5% uplift - we are close to knowing actual amounts

1214 Christmas Trees 2,000 -                 2,000 0 2,000 2,000 2,000Trying to offer free trees this year but charge next year

1260 Xmas Event Income 500 600                500 0 500 500 500Assuming similar

1261 Rifle Club Lease 100 100                100 0 100 100 100Assuming similar

TOTAL INCOME 37,597 35,130          39,113 1,516 40,370 40,993 41,634

Code  Description 

23/24 

Budget

23/24 FY 

Forecast

24/25 

Budget

Variance 

23/24 

Budget

25/26 26/27 27/28 Comments

Events Expenditure

4100 Annual Parish Meeting 500 512                500 0 520 536 549Room hire and refreshments

4105 Xmas Decorations (Trees, Lights etc.) 6,000 7,000             6,500 500 6,760 6,963 7,137

This represents the predicted cost of maintaining the current 

lights

4109 Promo Materials 500 750                750 250 780 803 823

A small increase to represent extra support for the business 

group

4110 Entertainments & Events 5,000 5,000             5,000 0 5,200 5,356 5,490No current reason to change this budget

4111 Parades 0 3,667             500 500 520 536 549RAF Freedom parade and Remembrance Day 

4112 Floral Display 5,000 5,000             8,885 3,885 9,240 9,518 9,756

This includes a one year bump to get trees for the manor 

waste

4122 Markets - Local Produce (promo and events) 500 500                500 0 520 536 549more events at the markets as per CAP

4124 Markets - Business Rates 1,500 898                990 -510 1,030 1,060 1,087Based on a 10% increase on last year

4125 Markets - Water 50 31                   50 0 52 54 55No current reason to change this budget

4126 Markets - Electric 300 348                380 80 395 407 417Based on current usage and market price stabilisation

4130 Annual Village Quiz 100 300                400 300 416 428 439Last years budget did not include venue hire

4132 Christmas Celebration Event 2,500 2,500             2,500 0 2,600 2,678 2,745No current reason to change this budget

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 21,950 26,506          26,955 5,005 28,033 28,874 29,596

THREE YEAR PROJECTION
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Code  Description 

23/24 

Budget

23/24 FY 

Forecast

24/25 

Budget

Variance 

23/24 

Budget

25/26 26/27 27/28 Comments

Highways Expenditure

4200 Bus Shelters 750 0 500 -250 520 536 549Based on current and predicted

4210 Refuse Bins 500 0 500 0 520 536 549Based on current and predicted

4211 Severe Weather (bins, grit etc.) 500 500 500 0 520 536 549Based on current and predicted

4215 Street Furniture (seats, noticeboards etc.) 2,000 1000 1,000 -1,000 1,040 1,071 1,098Based on current and predicted

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 3,750 1500 2,500 -1,250 2,600 2,678 2,745

Code  Description 

23/24 

Budget

23/24 FY 

Forecast

24/25 

Budget

Variance 

23/24 

Budget

25/26 26/27 27/28 Comments

Lighting Expenditure

4300 Energy - Street Lights 13,000 12000 12,500 -500 13,000 13,390 13,725Based on current and predicted

4305 Maintenance  7,000 10000 10,000 3,000 10,400 10,712 10,980This is based on the current pattern of repairs

4315 New Columns 7,000 4000 7,000 0 7,280 7,498 7,686This allows for two column replacements

4320 Inspections 1,500 1500 1,500 0 1,560 1,607 1,647No current reason to change this budget

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 28,500 27500 31,000 2,500 32,240 33,207 34,037

THREE YEAR PROJECTION
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Code  Description 

23/24 

Budget

23/24 FY 

Forecast

24/25 

Budget

Variance 

23/24 

Budget

25/26 26/27 27/28 Comments

Recreation Expenditure

4400 Dog Bins - Contract for Emptying 2,050 2200 2,200 150 2,288 2,357 2,416

4405 Maintenance Fences, Gates & Hedges 1,500 1500 15,000 13,500 1,600 1,648 1,689replacement of fence along Hampden play park

4410 Maintenance Groundworks 5,000 5000 5,000 0 5,200 5,356 5,490to support works set out in open spaces strategy

4415 Maintenance Inspections etc. 1,800 1000 1,800 0 1,872 1,928 1,976mainly playground inspections

4416 Pond 1,500 800 1,500 0 1,560 1,607 1,647This does not include major works in management report

4417 Tree Works 2,500 7500 4,000 1,500 4,160 4,285 4,392Based on current levels of maintenance

4418 Maintenance Tree Inspections 1,800 1680 0 -1,800 0 2,000 2,050Next due in 2026

4421 Community Orchard Maintenance 600 721 750 150 780 803 823

4425 Capital Expenditure 10,000 10750 12,000 2,000 12,000 12,000 12,000New mower unit to extend life of current mower

4426 Vehicle Lease 0 0 4,440 4,440 4,440 4,573 4,688NEW CODE: Split out hilux hire from capital purchase

4430 Mower Maintenance 2,000 2400 2,000 0 2,080 2,142 2,196No current reason to change this budget

4435 Play Equipment 0 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

NEW BUDGET: Split out replacement from repair, any surplus 

to be transferred to an EMR at the end of year and not general 

reserve

4440 Play Equipment Repairs & Maintenance 8,000 5600 3,000 -5,000 3,120 3,214 3,294as above

4450 Premises Garage Rent 1,620 1620 1,620 0 1,685 1,735 1,779No current reason to change this budget

4455 Sitesafe Electricity 200 200 300 100 312 321 329based on current usage and prices

4465 Sitesafe Water/Sewage 300 100 300 0 312 321 329No current reason to change this budget

4475 Fuel 3,000 3200 3,200 200 3,328 3,428 3,514in line with higher fuel prices

4480 Materials & Tool Purchase 2,500 1500 2,500 0 2,600 2,678 2,745No current reason to change this budget

4481 Machinery/Tools Service & Repairs 3,500 2000 2,500 -1,000 2,600 2,678 2,745new equipment policy reducing repair needs

4485 Protective Clothing (PPE) 400 400 750 350 780 803 823increase in PPE needs of grounds team

4490 Refuse Bin Contract 1,200 1200 1,200 0 1,248 1,285 1,318

4495 Sundries 1,000 700 500 -500 520 536 549No need for such a large "sundries" budget

4497 Defibrillators 500 500 500 0 520 536 549

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 50,970 50571 70,060 19,090 58,005 61,235 62,341

THREE YEAR PROJECTION
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Code  Description 

23/24 

Budget

23/24 FY 

Forecast

24/25 

Budget

Variance 

22/23 

Budget

25/26 26/27 27/28 Comments

Finance & General Income

1200 Grants Incoming (Inc S106) 0 -                 0 0 0 0 0

1205 Dividends Rec'd ex Whitchell Trust 200 300                400 200 416 428 439Based on current market conditions

1210 Interest Rec'd ex Deposits 2,000 5,000             3,500 1,500 3,640 3,749 3,843Based on current interest rates for a full year

1215 Miscellaneous Income 0 412                0 0 0 0

1250 Precept Received 359,078 359,078        376,445 17,367 DO NOT ENTER ANY FIGURES

1265 Capital Receipts 0 -                 0 0 0 0 0

1266 Fairhive Income (s/l) 600 816                800 200 832 857 878Approx £200 per quarter

TOTAL INCOME 361,878 365,606        381,145 19,267 4,888 5,035 5,161

THREE YEAR PROJECTION
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Code  Description 

23/24 

Budget

23/24 FY 

Forecast

24/25 

Budget

Variance 

23/24 

Budget

25/26 26/27 27/28 Comments

F&G Expenditure

4496Professional Support (HS2 etc) 2,000 2,000             2,000 0 2,080 2,142 2,196Will be some HS2 consultancy charges around Hampden Pond

4550Communications - Publicity 5,750 7,500             7,500 1,750 7,800 8,034 8,235

4555Communications - Website 1,500 3,000             3,000 1,500 3,120 3,214 3,294

4560Financial - Bank Charges 580 580                600 20 624 643 659

4565Financial - Fees - Audit 2,300 1,500             2,300 0 2,392 2,464 2,525Budget accrues for external audit fee from last financial year

4570Financial - Fees - Legal 2,000 750                2,000 0 2,080 2,142 2,196There is nothing planned but need to keep a reserve

4575Financial - Insurance 5,940 7,950             7,950 2,010 8,268 8,516 8,729Last years budget did not allow for increase due to Hilux

4580Financial - Software 800 566                800 0 832 857 878

4582End of Year Support RBS 800 558 -               0 -800 0 0 0This was accrued for last year but we do not need eoy support

4615Office - Broadband/Tel/Fax 1,600 1,600             1,750 150 1,820 1,875 1,921

still on cheaper BT deal but allowing for a small uplift on 

current yr

4620Office - Copier 1,750 1,400             1,500 -250 1,560 1,607 1,647

4621Office - Equipment - Expend 5,500 2,200             3,000 -2,500 3,120 3,214 3,294Includes IT support, MSOffice and Adobe software subs

4625Office - Equipment Capital 1,000 1,000             1,000 0 1,040 1,071 1,098

4630Office - Postage & Stationery 500 250                300 -200 312 321 329

4640Office - Testing - Electrical 75 75                   100 25 104 107 110

4645Office - Testing - Fire 300 300                300 0 312 321 329

4650Office - Utilities - Electric 2,000 2,000             2,800 800 2,912 2,999 3,074based on current costs

4655Office - Utilities - Water 150 100                150 0 156 161 165Meter readings have reduced bill based on actual usage

4660Property Mgt - Clock Tower 2,000 1,750             1,750 -250 1,820 1,875 1,921clock has yet to have its annual service

4665Property Mgt - Manor Waste 1,000 1,000             1,000 0 1,040 1,071 1,098Central drain needs clean and clear

4670Property Mgt - SiteSafe 5,000 1,000             1,000 -4,000 1,040 1,071 1,098Nothing planned

4675Property Mgt - War Memorial 500 -                 500 0 520 536 549

4685Subscriptions and Donations 2,000 2,000             2,250 250 2,340 2,410 2,470In line with current subscriptions

4690Misc - Chairman's Expenses 1,200 1,200             1,200 0 1,248 1,285 1,318

4691Misc - Councillor Expenses 100 100                100 0 104 107 110

4695Misc - Room Hire 1,200 1,200             1,200 0 1,248 1,285 1,318

4700Misc Sundry Expenses Finance 500 500                500 0 520 536 549

4705Misc - Travel Staff & Cllrs 200 200                200 0 208 214 220

4706Elections 0 -                 0 0 3,000 0 0Elections in May 25

4707H&S 3,000 3,000             3,000 0 3,120 3,214 3,294Worknest

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 51,245 44,163 49,750 -1,495 54,740 53,292 54,625

A lot of time and publicity has been spent on W2W work and 

now work is properly cost centred from other budgets

THREE YEAR PROJECTION
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Code  Description 

23/24 

Budget

23/24 FY 

Forecast

24/25 

Budget

Variance 

23/24 

Budget

25/26 26/27 27/28 Comments

Grants Out S137

4585Grants Out - Churchyard Care 7,000 7,000             7,000 0 7,000 7,000 7,000

4586Grants Out - Wendover Youth Ce 7,000 7,000             7,000 0 7,000 7,000 7,000replacement of fence along Hampden play park

4590Grants Out - Major 15,000 15,000          15,000 0 15,000 15,000 15,000to support works set out in open spaces strategy

4611Grants Out - Minor 5,000 5,000             5,000 0 5,000 5,000 5,000mainly playground inspections

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 34,000 34,000 34,000 0 34,000 34,000 34,000

Code  Description 

23/24 

Budget

23/24 FY 

Forecast

24/25 

Budget

Variance 

23/24 

Budget

25/26 26/27 27/28 Comments

Staffing

4800 Amenities Salaries 71,563 69,671          73,585 2,022 77,089 80,007 83,043See salary calculations and notes spreadsheets

4801 Amenities NIC 6,580 6,811             6,795 215 7,582 7,962 8,357

4802 Amenities Pension 10,193 8,559             10,459 266 10,459 11,875 12,256

4810 F&G Salaries 97,586 75,683          91,561 -6,025 97,318 102,393 103,363

4811 F&G NI 8,952 7,870             8,243 -709 8,991 9,650 9,780

4812 F&G Pensions 6,196 3,692             5,310 -886 5,310 5,944 5,975

4816 Student Loan 0 420                990 990 990 990 990

4845 Payroll Charges 750 576                750 0 780 803 823

4860 Training Staff & Councillors 3,000 3,000             3,500 500 3,640 3,749 3,843

4855 HR & H&S Fees (Ellis Whittam) 3,500 3,383             3,500 0 3,640 3,749 3,843

4861 Uniform 500 -                 1,000 500 500 515 528

4862 SMART Pension Monthly Fee 240 180                300 60 312 321 329

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 209,060 179,844        205,993 -3,067 216,611 227,959 233,132

THREE YEAR PROJECTION
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2024/25 SUMMARY

Salary

Staff FTE

23/24 

Budget

Projected 

23/24

Projected 

24/25

o/t sat o/t sun Allownce Gross eNIC ePension Total cost Notes

F&G Staff 2.4 92,939.00      98,714.00      105,652.05    -              -              -              91,561.47      8,243.00      5,309.59      105,114.06    Allows for a 0.4 FTE project staff

Estates and Grounds 2.0 52,800.00      56,650.00      59,966.55      4,878.15    7,501.57    1,239.00   73,585.27      6,794.79      10,458.85    90,838.91     

TOTAL 4.4 145,739.00   155,364.00   165,618.60    4,878.15    7,501.57    1,239.00   165,146.74   15,037.79   15,768.44    195,952.97   


image1.png




image2.jpg




